

**Parkash Chand Vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr. Appeal (C-SB) No. 42/2025**

13.10.2025 Present: Mr. Narendra Guleria and Mr. Chandresh Pal, Advocates, for the appellant.

Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

**Cr. Appeal (C-SB) No. 42/2025**

Heard. **Admit.**

Call for the records.

**Cr. MP No. 4495/2025**

Notice. Mr. Amandeep Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondent/State. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply to the application.

As prayed, list for consideration on **06.11.2025.**

**Cr. MP No. 4496/2025**

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant/appellant to file certified copy of learned trial Court's judgment within a period of two weeks' from today.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**13<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**  
(raman)